AMENDMENT #3 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY &
SOCIAL POLICY RESEARCH ASSOCIATES INC.

WHEREAS, Social Policy Research Associates Inc., hercinafter called
“CONTRATOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY™ previously entered into an agreement dated December 18,
2012, for the provision of consultant services (“AGREEMENT"); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Amendment #1 on April 22,
2013, to extend the Term of the AGREEMENT to June 30, 2014 and to modify the Scope of

Services and increase compensation by an additional $95,998 to a total amount not to exceed
$135,998; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Amendment #2 on December
17, 2013, to add to the Scope of Services and increase compensation by an additional $42,486
for a total amount not to exceed $178.484: and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the AGREEMENT
to increase the total AGREEMENT financial compensation due to a change in the Scope of
Work, renewing and extending the term of the agreement retroactive to July 1, 2014 for a total
amount not to exceed $178,484, and to extend the Term of the AGREEMENT;

NOW THEREFORE,

For valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY
and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. PAYMENT PROVISIONS: Section 2 of the AGREEMENT shall be amended by adding
Exhibit A-3 and renewing and extending the term of the agreement for a total
compensation of a not to exceed amount of $178,484 for the term of the AGREEMENT.

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT: Section 3 of the AGREEMENT shall be amended by
removing “The term of this Agreement is from September 11, 2012 through and
including June 30, 2014”7, replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from
September 11, 2012 to June 30, 2015.

3. “EXHIBIT A-2 Additional Scope of Services” shall be amended with “Exhibit A-
3Additional Scope of Services” which includes additional services requested by the
County. The revised Scope of Services shall be effective as of July 1, 2014. The County
shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in the
revised Scope of Services attached hereto as “Exhibit A-3 Additional Scope of Services.”



Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with Social Policy Research Associates, Inc.

4. Accept as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment NO. 3 and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

5. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 3 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT
dated December 18, 2012; AMENDMENT NO. 1 dated April 22, 2013, and
AMENDMENT NO. 2, dated December 17, 2013.

[Continued on next page.]



Amencment No. 3 to Agreement with Social Policy Research Associates, Ic.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written
below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR {
a
By: (A [
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, Pt s1deut or

Vice-President

Dated: Ron D’ Amico, President

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fified] Provisipn:
){BK Dated: July 21, 2014 P
|
M / / ,

Deputy Auditowrﬂlér ) /</
By: ( /(/1/\4’ {/ k/

Dated: (Signature of Secretary, As t' Se retary, CFO,
/)—' )«D«\"\ Treasurer or Asst. Tleasm
Approved as (o Liability Provisions. Andrew Wiegand, Sec1eta1y

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated: July 21, 2014

Dated:

Deputy flounty‘ Counsel

Dated: ?;/lj;//‘f—

Appyd as to Form: \
g 2 |

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of
two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of
the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth
the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

-----



.-

u

H SPR SOCIAL POLICY RESEARCH
ASSOCIATES

INTEGRATED GANG VIOLENCE PREVENTION ACTION PLAN FOR THE COUNTY OF
MONTEREY

To: Rosematy Soto, Coordinator
From: Vinz Koller, Director of Training and Technical Assistance, SPR
Date: July 1, 2014

Subject:  Cost Proposal for Phase 4, Ongoing Technical Assistance, Research and Consulting
Services, Fund Development. Period of Performance from July 1, 2014 - June 30 2015,

Overview

‘Based on the Strategic Plan for Gang Violence Prevention that was approved in May 2013, the
County of Monterey’s commissioned SPR to facilitate the development of an Action Plan that moves
the strategies to implementation and aligns the county’s investments in efforts to reduce gang
violence.

In this next phase of the project (July 2014 — June 2015), SPR will continue to provide technical
assistance to the backbone agency, conduct research and consulting services to develop program
models, and develop funding opportunities for the County of Monterey and its core partners.

Task 1: Technical Assistance Services

SPR’s technical assistance will continue to provide national scans of relevant evidence-based
practices, support in policy development, program analysis, facilitation of gang violence prevention
design labs, and regular updates to the Action Plan. SPR will also provide other support to the
MCGVP Coordinator and the CAO’s office role as Backbone Agency of the collective impact
initiative,

Cost Breakdown

Task Notes COST
1 Technical Meetings with MCGVP Workgroup providing $ 43,000
Assistance continued technical support. Update Action Plans
Services for implementation/launch. Support for
stakeholder meetings.
TOTAL $ 43,000

1330 Broadway, Suite 1426 - Oakland, CA 94612 - Tel: (510) 763-1499 - Fax: (610) 763-1599 = www.spra.com




